for the year ended 31 December 2023

58 Highcroft Investments PLC Annual report and accounts for the year ended 31 December 2023

Financial Statements

8 Investment property continued

Sensitivities of measurement of significant unobservable inputs
As set out on page 51, the valuation of the group’s property portfolio is open to judgements that are inherently subjective
by nature.

Unobservable input
Impact on the fair value measurement of a
significant increase in input

Impact on the fair value measurement of a
significant decrease in input

Estimated rental value (ERV) Increase Decrease

Net initial yield Decrease Increase

There is no inter-relationship between these two inputs.

Information about the impact of changes in unobservable inputs on the fair value of the group’s
property portfolio
Sensitivities for changes in assumptions have been set out below at +/- 5% for ERV and +/- 50bps for IY, which are deemed
to be the levels that give a reasonable worst-case scenario given the like-for-like valuation fall of 11.8% already recognised in
the year.

31 December 2023
Warehouse

£’000

Retail
warehouse

£’000
Leisure

£’000
Office
£’000

High
street retail

£’000
Total

£’000

Fair value of property portfolio 36,950 21,175 9,650 4,900 3,975 76,650

Impact on valuation of:

+5% on ERV 1,844 1,057 481 244 196 3,823

-5% on ERV (1,844) (1,057) (481) (247) (196) (3,826)

-50bps on IY 322 156 61 24 25 588

+50bps on IY (315) (153) (60) (29) (25) (583)

31 December 2022
Warehouse

£’000

Retail
warehouse

£’000
Leisure

£’000
Office
£’000

High
street retail

£’000
Total

£’000

Fair value of property portfolio 34,875 21,500 9,875 7,600 4,060 77,910

Impact on valuation of:

+5% on ERV 1,717 1,073 492 380 207 3,846

-5% on ERV (1,719) (1,073) (492) (380) (197) (3,836)

-50bps on IY 249 157 68 58 53 917

+50bps on IY (245) (154) (67) (57) (41) (880)

Stock cod
e: H

C
FT

highcroftplc.com

59

8 Investment property continued

Additional property disclosures including property covenant information
At 31 December 2023 14 investment properties with a carrying amount of £53,340,000 (2022 14 properties with a valuation of
£54,935,000) are charged to Handelsbanken plc to secure the group’s short-term and medium-term loans.

The group leases out its commercial investment property under operating leases. The future minimum lease payments
receivable under non-cancellable leases are as follows:

2023
£’000

2022
£’000

Less than one year 5,575 5,335